

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO.589 OF 2007

APARNA M Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VIVEK K.V. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for ad-interim ex-parte stay and office report)

Date: 28/07/2008 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.N. AGRAWAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. S.N. Bhat,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. S. Srinivasan,Adv.
Ms. Madhusmita Bora,Adv.UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDERHeard learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner
as well as for the respondent.

Transfer Petition is, accordingly, allowed.

Let the main case be disposed of by the Trial Court
expeditiously.[T.I. Rajput]
A.R.-cum-P.S.[Om Prakash]
Court Master[Signed order is placed on the file]
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION [CIVIL] NO.589 OF 2007

Aparna M. ...Petitioner(s)

Versus

Vivek K.V. ...Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner as well as for
the respondent.

Ms. Madhusmita Bora, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent stated that she has no instructions from the client whether to contest the prayer for transfer or not. However, we find that the respondent has sent a letter dated 25th March, 2008, to the Registrar of this Court stating therein that he has no objection to the grant of prayer for transfer of the case. In the facts and circumstances of the case, we are of the view that it is a fit case for transfer. Accordingly, M.C. No.523 of 2007, titled as Vivek K.V. vs. Aparna M., pending in the Court of IInd Additional Principal Judge, Family Court, Bangalore, within the State of Karnataka, is transferred to the Family Court, Thrissur, within the State of Kerala.

Transfer Petition is, accordingly, allowed.

Let the main case be disposed of by the Trial Court expeditiously.

..J.

[B.N. AGRAWAL]

..J.

[G.S. SINGHVI]

New Delhi,
July 28, 2008.